

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/13/2020 4:25 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95578-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re the Personal Restraint Petition of

SAID OMER ALI,

Petitioner.

CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FRED T. KOREMATSU
CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON, TEAMCHILD, AND CENTER FOR CHILDREN &
YOUTH JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Jeffrey E. Ellis, WSBA # 17139
LAW OFFICE OF ALSEPT & ELLIS
621 SW Morrison St., Ste. 1025
Portland, OR 97205
jeffreyerwinellis@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
CENTER FOR CHILDREN &
YOUTH JUSTICE

Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808
Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4394
changro@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

Additional counsel listed on next page

Additional counsel

Cindy Arends Elsberry, WSBA #23127
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
110 Prefontaine Pl. S., Ste. 610
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-4321
cindy@defensenet.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

Antoinette M. Davis, WSBA #29821
Kendrick Washington, ACLU-WA Youth Policy Counsel,
Member Illinois State Bar
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
(206) 624-2184
tdavis@aclu-wa.org
kashington@aclu-wa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

Sara Zier, WSBA #43075
Hong (Chen-Chen) Jiang, WSBA #51914
TEAMCHILD
1225 S. Weller, Ste. 420
Seattle, WA 98144
(206) 322-2444
sara.zier@teamchild.org
chen-chen.jiang@teamchild.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
TEAMCHILD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Proper Evaluation of Prejudice Requires Different Prejudice Standards Depending on the Error Asserted..... | 3 |
| a. The Failure to Conduct a <i>Miller</i> -Compliant Hearing Constitutes Per Se Prejudice..... | 4 |
| b. Actual and Substantial Prejudice Exists Whenever a Court Fails to Understand Its Sentencing Discretion and the Sentence Imposed Is Not a Top-End Sentence | 5 |
| c. Even If a <i>Miller</i> -Compliant Hearing Occurred, Actual and Substantial Prejudice Is Established If the Judge Fails to Give Mitigating Weight to the Circumstances Related to the Defendant’s Youth..... | 8 |
| II. Justice Wiggins Persuasively Set Forth the Basis for <i>Houston-</i> <i>Sconiers</i> Retroactivity in <i>Meippen</i> | 10 |
| III. The Small Percentage of Children Receiving Mitigated Sentences Based on Age During the Two Fiscal Years Since <i>Houston-Sconiers</i> Suggests Strongly that Sentencing Courts Need Further Guidance to Effectuate the <i>Houston-</i> <i>Sconiers</i> Mandates | 12 |
| IV. A Rebuttable Presumption of a Mitigated Sentence Is Constitutionally Required | 15 |
| V. A Rebuttable Presumption Strongly Promotes Judicial Efficiency | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Crace</i> , 174 Wn.2d 835, 280 P.3d 1102 (2012) | 4 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004) | 5 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Hagler</i> , 97 Wn.2d 818, 650 P.2d 1103 (1982) | 6 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Meippen</i> , 193 Wn.2d 310, 440 P.3d 978 (2019)..... | 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018)..... | 9, 13, 16, 18 |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> , 139 Wn.2d 20, 983 P.2d 608 (1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 193 Wn.2d 169, 438 P.3d 133 (2019)..... | 7, 16 |
| <i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018)..... | 15, 19 |
| <i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)..... | 9, 14 |

State v. Ramos,
187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017),
as amended (Feb. 22, 2017), *reconsideration*
denied (Feb. 23, 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct.
467, 199 L. Ed. 2d 355 (2017).....4, 7, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18

OTHER CASES

Batson v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1985).....15, 19

Eddings v. Oklahoma,
455 U.S. 104, 102 S. Ct. 869, 71 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1982).....9

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010).....8, 9, 11

J.D.B. v. North Carolina,
564 U.S. 261, 131 S. Ct. 2394, 180 L. Ed. 2d 310 (2011).....9

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....1, 4, 9, 11

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016),
as revised (Jan. 27, 2016)11, 18

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1
(2005).....9, 11

Strauder v. West Virginia,
100 U.S. 303, 10 Otto 303, 25 L. Ed. 664 (1880).....15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. I, § 14..... *passim*

U.S. Const., Eighth Amendment..... 15, 17

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 13.04.030(1)(e)(iv) (1994)..... 13
RCW 13.04.030(1)(e)(iv) (1997)..... 13

WASHINGTON COURT RULES

General Rule 37 15

OTHER AUTHORITY

Laurence Steinberg, *Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice*,
5 Ann. Rev. Clinical Psychol. 47 (2008) 8, 9
Washington Caseload Forecast Council, Statistical Summary of
Adult Felony Sentencing Fiscal Year 2018 (2018)..... 13, 14
Washington Caseload Forecast Council, Statistical Summary of
Adult Felony Sentencing Fiscal Year 2019 (2019)..... 13, 14
